
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of~

WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

COMPLAINANT

BOWI ING GREEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIEB BOARD
AND THE CITY OF BOWLING GREENt KENTUCKY

DEFENDANTS

CASE NOs 94-290

0 R D E R

This matter arising upon the motion of Siding Sales< Ino

Lynn Osborne and Pamsla K. Osborne ("Intervening Complainants")<

filed August 22, 1994, for full intervention, and it appearing to

the Commission that the Intervening Complainants have special

interests which are not otherwise adequately represented, and that

such intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts

that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter

without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings, and this

Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED thatt

1. The motion of Intervening Complainants to intervene is
granted.

2. Intervening Complainants shall be entitled to the full

rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders

and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings> correspondence, snd



all other dacuments submitted by parties after the date of this

Order.

3. Should Intervening Complainants file documents of any

kind with the Commission in the course of these proceedings, they

shall also serve a copy of said documents on all other parties of

record.

4. Intervening Complainants'omplaint, a copy of which is

attached hereto, is accepted for filing,
5. Defendants Bowling Green Municipal Utilitias Board and

the city of Bowling Qreen shall satisfy the matters complained of

or file an answer to the Intervening Complainants'omplaint within

ten days of the date oi'ervice of this Qrder ~

6. The case style of this matter shall be changed to reflect
the intervention of Intervening Complainante ~

Done at prankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of September, 1994.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST>

Hsecutive Director
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Come Siding Sales, Inc„Lynn Osborno and Pamola K. Osborne ("Intervening

Complainants") and for their intorvoning Complaint heroin and stato:

JURISDICTION

1. Siding Salas, Inc, is a Kentucky corporation with its address and principal place of

businoss at 587 Lovors Lane, Bowling Green, Kontucky; tho Intorvaning Complalnants, Lynn

Osborne and Pamola K, Osborno aro the owners of a tract of real property leased to Siding Salas,

Inc„with their property being located at 5S7 Lovers Lane, Bowling Groon, Kentucky. The

proporty idontitlod above is used for commercial purposos by those Intervening Complainants,



Thc real propeny identitled above which is owned or leased by thc Intervening Complainants, has

water service to such property provided by the Warren County Water District and with water

being supplied to thc Warren County Water District by Bowling Green Municipal Utilitics,

2. Thc Warren County Water District is a duly created instrumentality under the

provisions of KRS 74.010 ct seq, The Water District ls charged with thc responsibility of

providing water within certain areas of the City of Bowling Green, including water to thc property

owned or leased by thc Intervening Complainants, Thc water service provided to the property

owned or leased by these Intervening Complslnants includes thc water required for adequate

commercial lire protection,

3. Bowling Green Municipal Utilities ("BOMU") is an agency and instrumentality of

thc City of Bowling Green, Kentucky; BGMU is authorized to do business under the provisions

of Section 23-l ct seq, of thc Code of Ordinances of the City of Bowling Green and under the

provisions of KRS 93.350ct scq. BGMU is charged with the responsibility for the acquisition,

administration, maintenance and operations, among other things, of thc water fhcllitics of the City

of Bowling Green. It is charged with thc responsibigty of rendering in a fair and equitable manner

all water systems of thc City of Bowling to all citizens of the City at thc lowest possible rates

consistent with good business practices and the general welfare of the people. BGMU is thc

exclusive source of water provided for thc customers of the Warren County Water District within

thc corporate limits of the City of Bowling Green and specifically thc property identified above

which is owned or leased by the Intcrvcning Complainants.

4. The Public Service Commission of Kentucky has exclusive Jurisdiction over the

regulation of water service provided by BGMU and the Water District, This jurisdiction extends



to BGMU when contracting for the salo and supply of wator to a Public Sorvico Commission

regula'ted Water diatriCt purauant tc Simoson Countv Water IStstrtet v. Cltv of Franldln. Ky,

872 S,W.2d 460 (1994), Tho Kentucky Public Sorvice Commission has oxclusivo jurisdiction to

determino all issues regarding rates and servico and which are tho subject of this Intervening

Complaint.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

5. On or about April 2, 1994 tho building lccatod on the premises owned by tho

Intervoning Complainants, Lynn Osborne and Pamola K, Osborne, and leasod to Siding Sales,

Inc., was totally and completely destroyed by a fir. A substantial fhctor in the total destruction

of tho place of business owned or leased by tho Intervening Complainants was the lack of

adoquato water supply to the property sita in order tc provido adequate commercial Are

protection, The insuNcient water supply was below the minimum standards established for lire

protection for commercial property as awned or leased by the Intervening Complainants. The

minimum water supply required to supply adequate commercial Are prctoction was in the amount

of 600 gallons of water per minute to be suppliod tc the property through the water lines operatod

by the Warren County Water District, The Complainant herein, Warren County Water District,

and tho Defendant, BGMU, have the duty to provide water to theso Intervening Complainants for

adequato commercial fir protection at all times material to this Intervening Complaint.

6. That at the time of the creation of the lot owned or leased by these Intervening

Complainants and at all times material to this Intorvening Complaint, and without knowledge of

theso Intervening Complainants, inadequate water supplies existed for the above described

property in order to maintain adequate commercial Are protection for such property, A copy of



the plat creating tho lot which is owned or leased by theso Interverdng Complainants, appearing at

Plat Book 23, Pago 44, in tho oNce of the Warren County Clerk, is attachod horeto and

incorporated by roibrenco heroin and markod as Exhibit A,

7. Alter rocordatian of the abovo doscribod plat. the City of Bowling Greon approvod

building permits for the construction of a building lccatod on the proporty ownod or leasod by

theso Intervoning Complainants which was ultimatoly dostroyod by firo.

8. That afier the destruction of such building by fire, additional building pormits were

issued by the City of Bowling Groan for tho construction of a rcplacemont building on tho

property ownod or leasod by tho Intervening Complainants and such building was complotod

pursuam to the torm of such building permit, Tho building pormit was issuod by the City of

Bowling Greon with a condition that adoquato water supply bo mado availablo to the property in

order to provide adequato commercial fire protection.

9, That BGMU and the Water District have tho duty tc supply water for adequate

commercial firo protection tc the property owned or leased by tho Intcrvoning Ccmplainants. As

of the dato of this Intervening Complaint, no adequate water supply for adequato commercial flro

protection has been provided to theso Intervening Complainants and no construction has boon

commenced for providing such water for adequate commercial fire protection.

10. That on May 31, l994, the attorney for the City of Bowling Green gave notico to

these Intervening Ccmplainsnts of tho inadequacy of tho water supply for adequate commercial

fire protection to the described property and verifying that no construction hsd been commencod

to provide such water supply. Tho letter further notified these Intervening Complainants that the

City of Bowling Green would not permit the occupancy of the newly constructed building of these



Intervoning Complainants until such time as adequate commercial Aro protoction was provided to

their sito. A copy of tho notico Aom tho attornoy Ibr the City of Bowling Groon is attachod horoto

and incorporated by refbrenco herein and marked as Exhibit B.

l I, That thoso Intorvcning Complalnants have boon notiAod by thoir casualty and

liability insuranco carrier that no insurance can be purchasod by theso Intorvoning Complainants

insuring tho subject property until such time as adequate commorcial Aro protection is provided to

such proporty,

12. That at all thnes material to this Intorvoning Complaint, tho Warren County Wator

District provided the water service to tho property owned or loased by theso Intervening

Complainants and with such water being supplied to tho Wator District by BGMU, Tho ability of

tho Water District to supply water for adequate commercial flro protection is wholly dependont

upon the availability of tho water supplies &om BGMU. BGMU has Adled and reibsed, and

continues to Adl and reibse, to provide such wstor supplios to the Water District in ordor to

provide adequato commercial Are protection and to aNow tho occupancy and use of the building

constructed by these Intervening Complsinsnts.

l3, That the City of Bowling Green, by letter dated April 29, l994, has oifered to

sharo with tho Water District thc cost of constructing snd providing such wator linos for adequato

commercial firo protection in tho arcs of the property ownod by theso Intorvening Complainants.

A copy of tho letter from tho City of Bowling Green is attached hereto and incorporatod by
/

reference herein and marked as Exhibit C.

14, That tho Warren County Water District has roquested that BGMU provido points

of connection for obtaining water supplies adequate to provido commorcial Aro protection for



these Intervening Complainants and as of the date of this Intervening Complaint no such

permission has been granted by BGMU,

15, That by letter dated May 2, 1994, the Warren County Water District requested

permission Rom BGMU to upgrade the water fiow to thc I.overs Lane area of the City of

Bowling Green, which included the property which is owned or leased by these Intervening

Complainants; included with the May 2, !994 letter was a proposed Agreement for providing

such service. A copy of the May 2nd letter of the Warren County Water District and its proposed

Agreement are attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein and marked as Exhibit D,

That by letter dated May 16, 1994 BGMU agreed to allow such water to be supplied but only

under the terms of an agreemcnt which BGMU tendered with its letter. A copy of the letter dated

May 16, 1994 of BGMU and its proposed agreement are attached hereto and incorporated by

reference herein and marked as Exhibit E. Under the terms of the BGMU agreement (tendered to

the Warren County Water District with its May 16. 1994 letter), it required the annexation of the

territory of Lovers Lane served by the Warren County Water District as a condition to the

connection of such services, A dispute therefore existed as between BGMU and the Warren

County Water District regarding their respective service areas which prohibited the providing of

adequate water supplies to these Intervening Complainants in order to provide them with

adequate commercial fire protection.

16. That by letter dated August 18, 1994 from BGMU to the Warren County Water

District, BGMU agreed to connect water service to provide adequate commercial fire protection

to these Intervening Complainants but only on the condition that rates be adjusted as between

BGMU and the Warren County Water District. Service areas no longer appeared to be the issue



between BGMU and the Warren County Water District but an issue existed as to rates. A copy

of the August 18, 1994 letter of BGMU is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein

and marked as Exhibit F.

17. No source of water is available to these Intervening Complainants for adequate

commercial fire protection other than that provided by BGMU and the Warren County Water

District. These Intervening Complainants are entitled to receive water service from BGMU and

the Warren County Water District in an amount adequate to provide commercial fire protection

under those standards established by the City of Bowling Green in order to allow for the

occupancy and use of their commercial building.

18. These Intervening Complainants have filed Civil Action No. 94-CI-00744 in the

Warren Circuit Court, Division II, in a case styled Siding Sales, Inc., et al. v. Bowling Green

Municipal Utilities, et al. and for the relief as prayed therein, a copy of such Complaint is

attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein and marked as Exhibit G.

19. That the overlap of service as between the Warren County Water District and

Bowling Green Municipal Utilities has created an continues to create an arbitrary and

unreasonable circumstance in the providing of adequate water service to all of the public citizens

of Bowling Green and which is adversely affecting the general public, including the Intervening

Complainants herein. The interest of the public citizens served by the Warren County Water

District requires that all citizens of the City of Bowling Green be treated equally to insure the

most efficient use of public funds. The Public Service Commission of Kentucky has an obligation

to see that BGMU cooperates in all respects to provide water service to all public citizens of

Bowling Green in an equitable and cost efficient manner.



WHEREFORE, the Intervening Complainants pray:

1. For The Public Service Commission of Kentucky to order BGMU to provide

adequate service to the Warren County Water District by permitting it to create a new master

metering service point to connect with BGMVs edsting line at the intersection of Fruit, of the

Loom Drive and Lovers Lane in Bowling Green, Warren County, Kentucky, and to provide these

Intervening Complainants with a water supply for adequate commercial fire protection; and

2. For an Order of The Public Service Commission of Kentucky ordering and

directing the reimbursement of all costs expended by these Intervening Complalnants in this

action, including their attorneys fees actually incurred.

3. For any and all other relief to which these Intervening Complainsnts may appear

entitled.

This 19th day of August, 1994.

CATRON, KILGORE gc BEGLEY
911 College Street, Suite A
P,O. Box 280
Bow
Telep

BY:
~P~N B~TRON
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May 31, 1994

Hon. Steve Catron
REYN0LDs~ cATRCN, JoHNsT0N a HINTDN
310 East, Eleventh Avenue
Bovling Dreen, Kentucky 431D1

IN RE> Siding Sales

Dear''tavec

pursuant to your meeting this sozning vith Ri,chazd Reator, Olsn
Sums and 1, I vante4 to reaffirm the position of the City of
Bowling Creen towards Siding Sales. As ve discussed, ~ building
perait vas issued to Siding Sales to rs build its industrial
facility that burned. This persit vas aonditional, however, on
a4equate vater being provided Co the cite and the persit stated
that the Certif iaate of Oaaupanay would noC bs issus4 until
adequate water vas on sits.
To the bast of my knowledge, adequate water has not yet been
brought to Chat sits, nor hae any 'aoneCruction activity OCartsd to
bring water to the sits. Therefore, the City cannot ellov your
client to occupy that site until adequate vatsz's there.
Once water is aC the site or once your client learns of
conetzQction activity Co bring water on site, please 1st se know so
that we can reevaluate this position. Xf yau have any other
qQsetiona 1OC se know

Very trQly yours>

HEHskm
cac Nayor Johnny Nobb

Hr. Richard Reator

I

NXHINT
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RPril 29, 1994

Johany D. Webb
Mayor

i

Hobble E Bond
Commlccioaer

Joe W. Dcrmlng
Commlscioncr

Carol J'dvor
Commiccioncr

John O. Oldham

Pommlscloacr

Gty Hall

1001 CoUcgo Sneer

yom OHhxr Hox 430

Bowling Oreca

Heamchy

42'IIQ4430

Hr. Jos Lilss, Hanager
Herren County Hater District
951 Pairviaw Avenue
Bowling Green, Hy 42101

REr Lovers Lans Katsr11na

Dear Joer

This letter is written as a follow up to our earlier telephone
conversation about your cost sharing proposal for ths installation
of a waterline on Lousra Lane, beginning at the 1ntsrssction with
Yruit of the Loom and extending over to an ax1sting fire hydrant
across from ths Gra-Tac facility. You have indicated that tha
total project estimate is 432,500.

Ths City of Bowling Green would 11ke to participate with ths
Herren County Hater District on a 50/50 basis to finance this
project. Yt is my suggestion that the water district design and
supervise construction. Ths city vill bs willing to make «ither
periodic payments or a single payment upon project completion.

Hext week ths city will ba issuing a conditional building Permit
to Lynn Osborne to reconstruct his siding Sales business. A
Certificate of Occupancy cannot be issued until the waterline is
completed and tested at 600 gallons/minute. Please provide ms
your est1mats& completion date.

I appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Bill Hays, Public
works Director, will be ths citY representative on this projsot.

Sincerely,

Y ~HIBIT
Hayor

I
pcc Stanley O. Hopkins, Systems Hanager,

Hater Bewer DivtsJon, BGKG
Rirby Ramsey, Director of Pinance and Data processing

JDN185/TXM5I
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april 29, 1994

J»bsny D. Webb

'obbl» ir Bond
Commissioner

Jo» W. Deaning
Commissioner

C»sert J'dvor
Cammissiceer

Jobs O. Oldham
mmhsioeer

City Hall

3001 Co0»S» Street

yc»s ONce Box 430

Bowli»S Or»ca

Kcemcky

423024430

5Ãl7B2 2489

Fax 502dt43-5636

Y EXHISI7

pcs Stanley O. Hopkins, Systems Manager, c
Mate» Sew»" Division, BGHU

1Urhy Ramsey, Director of pinance and Data pracassang

Mayor

JDM18 5/TFZttDH

Hr. Joe Liles, Manager
Warren County Water District
951 Pairview Avenue
Bawling Green, KY 42101

REt Levers Lane Waterline

Dear 0oes

Tb1» letter is written as a follow up ta our earlier telephone
conversation about yaur cost sharing proposal for the installation
of a waterline on Lovers Lane, beginning at the intersection with
Fruit of the Loam and extending aver to an existing fire hydrant
across from the Gra-Tac facility. You have indicated that the
total prospect estimate is $32,500.

the citY oi Bowling Green would like to participate with the
Warren County Water District on a 50/50 basis to finance this
pro3ect. Zt is my suggestion that the water district design and
supervise construction. The city will he willing to make either
periodic payments or a single payment upon pro)ect completion.

Next week the oity will he 1ssuing a conditional huQ,ding permit
ta Lynn Osborne ta reconstruct hia Siding Sales business. JL
Certificate of Occupancy cannot be issued untQ. the waterline is
completed and tested at 600 gallons/minute. Please pravide me
your estimated campletian date.

2 appreciate Your cooperation in this matter. B111 Hays, Public
Works Director, will he the citY representative on this pro)eat.

Sincerely,



WARREN RECC EUILOINO /00I FAIRVIEW AVE, / P. O. 002 I I Ib
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Nay 2, 1994

Mbb STANLEY 0 HOPKINS
SYSTEMS MANAQER
SOWLINQ QREEN MLTNICIPAL ITTILITIES
WATER-SEWER DIVISION
PO BOX 10300
BOWLING GREEN XY 42102-7300

Dear Stan>

In accordance with Mayor Webb' letter dated April 29, 1994/ the
City has requested the Water District to proceed to upgrade the
water flow to the Lovers Lane arse, as we requested in our letter
to you on April 22, 1994. please do not think we are being pushy
concerning the Lovers Lane connection to BQNLT, but we have been
requested by City officials to move Eorward with the pro)act as
rapidly as possible.
Enclosed is a proposed agreement tor your consideration, which
would allow us to proceed.

Please let us hear Erom you as soon as possible.

incor sly,

Jos Liles
Manager

JL2rbs
ccd Mayor Johnny Webb



WATER PURCHASE CONTRACT

This Contraat for ths sale snd pux ahase of water, made and entered into

on this day of , 1994, by and between Bawling Green

Munialpal Utllltlss Board, 901 Center Street, Bowling Green, Kentucky, hereinafter

called the "SELLER", and Warren County Water Dlstrlot, 951 Falrvfsw Avenue,

Bowling Green, Kentuaky, hsrelnaftex called the "PURCHASER",

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, the PURCHASER is organized and established undex ths

provisions of Chaptsx V4 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes for ths yurpose of

constructing and operating a watex supyly cHstrlbution system servfng water users

wfthfn certain areas of Waxren County, Kentuaky, which particularly includsa a
Portion of'overs Lans from Cemetery Road to within 1,300'f the intersection of

Lovers Lane and Fruit of the Loom Drfvs; and

Whereas, ths City of Bowifng Green, Kentucky (Cfty) has annexed s
portfon of'he property slang Lovers Lane that fs provfdsd water service by the

PURCHASER and the Chy desires to sssfst the PURCHASER ln yrovfdfng ffre flow

to the area; and

Whereas, the PURCHASER ls now contemplating the installation of

additional water dfstrfbutfan faofHtfes along a portfon ~f Lovers Lane whloh fs

unserved with potable supply and desires to oannect to SELLER'8 system at the

fntersectfon of Lovers Lane and Fruit of the Loom Drive which will yrovide the

PURCHASER addftfonal watsx flow snd yressure to meet commercdal ffrs flow

rscfufrements fn accordance with City of BowHng Green Ordinance No. BGS4-14I and



Whereas, the SELLER owns and operates s water supply distribution

system, and at the request of tho pURCHASER, is reedy, willing and able to supply

treated watet'o the pURCHA8ER under torms ond oondltions horsinaftor sot forth.

Now, therefore, ln oonsidotation of thoir mutual promises> tho partios

agree ee follows:

1. PURCHASER, ut Its expense, will install a 9 inoh turbine motor

at the present terminus of SELLER'8 llno looatod on Lovers Lans at tho lntorseotlon

of Fruit of the i.oom Drive.

2. Tho PURCHABER shall annex into tho PURCHASER'8 servioo

tet'rltory along the 1,300'oot of Lovers Lano unsorvod wHh potablo water between

the terminus of tho pURCHASER'8 existing water main on Lovers Lans and tho

httorseotion of Lovers Lane and Fruit of the Loom Drive.

3 ~ PURCHASER shall pay SELLER 1'or tho water purohasod from

SELLER at a wholesale rats established for Wsstsldo in keeping with the torms of a

Btlpuletlon entered into on Ootobor 9, 1979, by the PURCHASER and the 8ELLER ln

Civil Aatlon No. 19272, Warren Clroult Court, Division 11, Warren County
Watot'lstrlat,

Phdntlff, veteus Bowling Otoen Murdolpal Utlhtlos Board and tho City of

BowHng Green, Kentuaky, Defendant, end subsequent Stlpulatlons in that samo

action.

4. The Seller shall furtdsh to tho PURCHASER ot tho sub)sot looatlon

additional water flow and pressure ae may bo required by tho PURCHASER to moot

aommez otal fire t equirements.

This oonttsot has been ontorod into on behalf of Bowling Green

Muniolpal UtQitlee by its General Manager, sttostod by its Soorotsry, pursuant to

a Resolution adopted at a speolel meeting of the Bowling Orson Muniolpal VtlHtles

Board held , 1994, snd hss bosn oxoouted on boholf o! tho



PURCHASER, Warren County Water District, by its Chairman, and attested by its
Secretary, pursuant tc a Resolution adopted by tho Wax ron County Water District
Board at s meeting of the Board hald cn , 3994 ~

ATTESTS
BOWLING GREEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

Secretary General Manager

CERTIFICATION

Tho foregoing instrument was aoknowladgad before me by Bowling
Green Munlolpsl Utilities, by and thxough its General Mansgax, snd hie signature
sttoetad by it Boorataxy, this day of , 1994.

Commission Expires Notaxy Public, State of Kentuoky

ATTEST >

WARREN COUNTy WATER DISTRICT

Soox otsry Choirman

CERTIPICATION

The foregoing instrument wss acknowledged bofors mo by Warren
County Water District, by snd thxough its Choirman, snd his slgnstuxe attested
by lt Seoxotsry, this dsy of , 1884.

Commission Exph os Notary Public, State of Kentucky
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Nay 16, 1994

Nr. Joe Liles, Manager
Warren County Water gistrict
961 Fairview Ave.
Bowling Green, KY 42101

Dear Joe,

ln response to your May 2, 1994 roquast, BGNU is willing and able to
rovide the necessary potable water and fire protoction for the area on
overs Lane in question. 1 am therefore supplying you with tho

necessary agreement allowing BGNU to obtain that sorvico area and
immediately proceed with the construction of a wator line of sufficient
size to provide for adequato potable water and fire protoction
service

BGMU is offering to run this water line at no expanse to the City of
Bowling Green, since the lino in alignment along Lovors Lane coincides
with our planned capital improvements protract that has been a part of
our long range plan for seveT el years.

Your prompt response to this will bo appreciated.

Sincor

cad/LVRSLH

Enclosure

c: Mayor Johnny Webb
pc: Bud Strickler, Esq.

Gary Asbury, P,E.

Stanley p , Systems Manager
Water-Sower Bivislon



TRANSFER OF SERVICE AREA AGREENENT

THIS TRANBFER OF SERVICE AREA AQREENENT, made and entered

into on this day ot Nay, 1994, by and between Bowling Green

Nuniclpal Utilities, &01 center street, Bowling Green, Kentucky,

heroinafter celled "BGNU," and ths Warren County Watsx District,
951 FaLrviow Avenue, Bowling Green, Kentucky, hereinafter called
"WCWDg"

WHEREAS, the City ai Bawling Groan, Kentucky (hereinafter

callod "CITy"',, hae annexed a partion ot the property along

LaVara Lane that LS praVided watar SerVLCO by WCWD and the City

dssiros tor WCWD ta provide sutflcisnt water flaw and pressure to
most commercial fire flaw requirements in accordance with the

CLty of Bowling Qroon Ordinance No. BQ84-141 and

WHEREAB, WCWD i,s unablo to provide suttlcient water flaw and

prossuro to meet the commercial fire flow requirements in

accordance wLth the afarsmsnti,oned ordinancsl and

WHEREAS, WCWD desires to transfer a portion of its service
ax'oa to BQNU on t,ho condition that BQNU provide sufficient water

flow and prassuro to meet the commercial tire flow requirements

in accordance with the aforement,ionod ordinance/ and

WHEREAS, BQNU is ready, willing and able to acCoPt the

service boundary axes and supply sufticient water tlow and

pressure to moot the commercial fire flow requirements in

accordance with the aforementioned ordinance under ths terms and

conditLons hereinafter set forth,
NOWi THEREFORE, in consideration ot their mutual promLsss,



the parties agree as follows~

1. BQNV, at its expense, will install, a water main from

ita main at the intersection of Fruit of the Loom Drive and

Lovers Lane to the northern property line of siding Sales, Inc.,
and install fire hydrants at the required intervals, at no cost
to the City or to WCWD.

2. BQMU shel? annex into BQNU's service territory
approximately 2,500 feet of Lovers Lans to the northern property

line oi'iding Salas, Inc., from the present WCWD-BQMU service
area boundary line. The additional service area shall ba hound

on the south by the existing service area boundary of WCWD on

Lovers Lane, on the east by Interstate 65, on the north by a line
parallel to the southern service area boundary OF WCWD extending

through the northern corner of the reel property of Siding Sales,
1'nc., fronting on Lovers Lane, a distance of approximately 2,500
feat and on the wast by the service area boundary oi'CWD.

This agreement is made and entered into on behali'f BQMU by

its General Manager, attested by its Secretary, pursuant to a

resolution adopted at a special meeting of the Board held on

1994, and was executed on behalf of WCWD by its
Chairman> attested by its Secretary, pursuant to a resolution
adopted at a meeting of the WCWD Board hald on

1994.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their



names to be hereunto affixed on this Nay , 1991.
BOWLING QREEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

ATTESTS
BYc

Eddie Beck, General Manager

secretary
IIBQNUlt

STATE OF KENTUCKY)
) SCT.

COUNTY OF WARREN )

The foregoing instrument waa acknowledged before me by
Bowling Qreen Municipal Utilities, by and through its Qsneral
Manager, duly attested by its Secretary ~

Notary Public, State of Kentucky at Large

My commission ekpirest

WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

BYi
Chairman

STATE OF KENTUCKY)
) SCT.

COUNTY OF WARREN )

"WCWD"

The foregoing instrument waa acknowledged before ms by
Warren County Water District, by and through its Chairman, duly
attested by its Secretary.

Notary Public, Stats of Kentucky at Large

My commission empireart
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AGREEHENT FOR WATER HETER

THIS AGREEHENT for providing ~ rater meter ta the Warren County

Water DistrIct, BS1 Fa1rvia» Avenue, Bawling Green, Kentucky

(hers1nafter called "NCWD") by ths So»ling Green Hun1cipal Utilities,
B01 Center Street, Bowling Green, Kentucky (hereinafter called "B6%1"1

is made and entered 1nto on this day of August, lggl,

WHEREAS, the City of Bowling Green, Kentucky (here1nafter called

"ClTT") hss annexed a port1on of the property along Lovers Lane that 1s

prov1dsd water service by WCWD, and the C(TT desires far WCWD to

provide suff1cisnt water flow and pressure to mast domestic and

cmmsarcial use requirements as well as providing commercial fire flow

requ1remants in accordance with the C1TT Ord1nancs Na. BBB4-14I and

WHEREAS, WCND 1s unable to prov1de suff1cisnt water flaw and

prassur'a ta eeet. thais requirements »1th their existing system, 1n

accordance w1th the aforamant1oned ordinsncsl and

WHEREAS, WCWD des1res ta t1s an to the exist1ng BGHII 10«inch water

main.

WHEREAS, BOND 1s w11'ling and able to «llaw th1s tie-an.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration af their mutual promises the

partIes agree as folio»sr

(1) BGHO will allow the NCWD to 1nstall at its expense a water

meter of the f1re fiawifira sarv1ce-type of suff1ciant size to eeet the

flaw est1matad by the NCND, Such flow rate not to exceed 1,000 gpm

during normal non fire suppression use by the WCND.

(2) NCND agrees to pay for the installation of the metering

srrsngamsnt and to psy for water thraugh that meter at the sama "1nside

c1ty rate'n accordance with the attached schedule of rates currently
r



1n affect. The rate paid by NCND in the future shall be the same rate

charged by BBNU to ~ ll of its other water customers and the rate pa1d

by the NOND shall be adjusted at the time the rates charged to all
other customers of SGNU are ad)usted. On a daily and smnthly bss1s the

voluee through said meter w111 ba added to the aggregate total volusm

contracted for under tha Nastside Mater District contracts 1n

determining the Nestside Mater District R.S million gallons per day snd

tha 77.6 m1llion gallons per month maximum allowable,

(S) MOND further agrees to d1sm1ss 1ts Complaint f1led before tha

Publ1c Service Cosmission of Ksntuchy dated August I, 1994 styled

Nsrran County Mater D1strict v. Bowling Green Municipal Utilities and

the City of Bowling green.

(4) It shall be the obl1gst1on of the NCNO to obtain Publ1c

Service Comsission approval of this agreement, 1f 1t 1s required.

Attest:

NARREli COUNTT RATER DISTRICT

By

BONLINB BRIER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES



BOWLING GREEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
801 Centet Styeet 782-1220

Bowling Green, Kentucky

Water and Sewer Rates
Effective June 1, 1992

WATER RATES SEWER RATES

cubic FcclMonth omtps uttv otrtsttm ctry otstoa cttv outstba cfty
Fixed Ram. SIBIU 5 2.3'I 5 %37
t xxvxmxttcn nxtv
First 0.Minimum BIVC 1A6 2,05
FIttt 100.bunltnum Buts 2.47 3A6
tora 200. Cttxtcmm nttt ~ 341 C.sn
Plrrt 300,htlximum BIUC $ 4,14 5 5.79 4,~6 6,27
Next 1.700otr 100 cu. It. 181 1.96 23$
Next 3.000ocr 100cu.tu t91 1314 2.19 5.07
Next 20,000 ocr 100 eu. Ic 1.27 1,76 2.1$ 3.06
Next 255)QO pct 100 cu. It. 0.79 1.11 1,05 1.46
Next 50,000 Psr 100 oe. It. 0317 0.93 ID5 IA6
'the watcrchsrgm me subJect to a comblncdmtcof 9.16%for school and ulcc tsa 'lhe eever charges are subject toe 6%sales
mx. ResMcmlai snd various nevpafhmgsnhtadons sm cxcmpt Cmm sales mx cnly.

(s) Them ChaU be and they mc cstsbUthctt elfsml vs )une l. 1992,monthly tares snd chsrgm for em of ead services
tendered by Ae combined end consoIMsted mtmlct pal water work@end sewerage syncm ofde city which shtdI be paid by Ae
owner or occupuu of ecch snd cvmy tctMcndai, commetehl cnd IndusuIU suabgsbmem ot other property, building and
ctnmtarc ofany Mnd connectM wiA sod being served by said combined and cauol Mated system. The rates and charges shell
be compuud acdb01cd momhly and such rsuu and chatgrs shall bc at above.

(b) AU ownem and occupenm of h norns. pamnetns, h ore it, momlr, mwndbctmtng or oommctctct cttabuthm cuts, or
buoaings ol any tdnd situated upon low conning upon sny etrca. CUoy or cacemcm whhin ths cuy ecccmtble to the canltaty
sewerage aytwm shall connect A«vewl A under scca mgals dote m ths city hcs h warn fern cnbabshed cr nwy heres fmr asmblish
by otdluacs, and fcUum lo do eo U hereby desisted fo bc unlawful arid to coctthuts ~ nntmnce hthttious to the hcchh of the
tccMettts of Ac city.

(c) Where mars than twenty pcmcot (20%)of Ac water used by theowncroroccupmu ofany bogdlng dming thc year
does not Aow into Ae mnlnuy or combhtcd sewer. Ae porcctu in exccts of twmty pcrccm (20%) shall be cxcludcd hom thc
calctdsdon of cewer cbmgce hemln iaovidcd. The govsmlng body of ty4 city or the Water snd Sewer Divltion st B()MU In
chargo of Ac mctrvtdon, ansgement snd opersdon of the cmnMnsd and consolMstedutnlcipsi wtctwoths snd sewerage
systcm mcy dctcrmlno In such msnnmas may be found pnscdcsl Ac snemn ofwater cnwring dw sewcmgc system snd thc rennu
or charge fot sever scrvhut may bc based thcreoa.

(6) Water, sewer, snd mnhcuon scrvtom once Condoned to A. cunomcr for CCUom to psy for said services shsU
not bc tabtstand antU Ae socount te paid in CC0 snd a~g charge ic pet d for In Call 'Ibc~g chsrgo chaU bc
tcndolhrs(sioAN),Ifswneonnbcpefonnedduclngtegalsrwtntdoghoats. Shoaldtbe~gsctvtcabetwtottcdmher
then mgslsr woddng horns, Ac charge shag be twemy dogats (6205)0),

(e) A cmdhordtscoom against the basic numddy wmcr and sewer mt«so( 10%of such bsttcmm shall be CUowcd m
tcsidcndsl customer with respect to the fhst seven units of watts and/or sewer used ln cny momh whew the aSarcasm Income
of the customer wtd CU other members ofAe hoocchoM lc loll than Twelve 771uutsnd Dogafll Pcr year. No cltch thscoum stutU
bc ct towcd tmiccc me cunomcr hss made wtincn cpphcsuon dnmfme snd har furnished to BmvUCS I)men Ivlunklpct Uulidcc
tuchicfotmsuon es Itwmy tstpdmundcrcgntltmw edopwdbyh. Appgcedon fcr Ac ctccotnu tc rwtchvd tobe renewed to tune
ofecch reer.



(collectively referred to as "Osborne" ). The real property identified above which is owned by

Osborne and leased to Siding Sales, together with any and all improvements located thereon, may

also be referred to herein as "the Property". That at all times material to this VeriHed Complaint,

ihe property which is the subject hereof was located within the corporate limits of the City of

Bowling Green .

2. That Bowling Green Municipal Utilities ("BGMU") is an agency and

instrumentality of the City of Bowling Green, Kentucky ("City of Bowling Green" ); that BGMU

is authorized to do business under the provisions of Section 23-1 et seq. of the Code of

Ordinances of the City of Bowling Green and under the provisions ofKRS 96.350 et seq. That

Bowling Green Municipal Utilities is charged with the responsibility for the acquisition,

administration, maintenance and operation of all of the electric, water and sewage plants and

facilities of the City of Bowling Green. That it is charged with the responsibility of rendering in a

fair and equitable manner sil water systems of the City of Bowling Green to all citizens of the City

at the lowest possible rates consistent with good business practice and the general welfare of the

people, That it provides the exclusive source of water provided for the customers of the Warren

County Water District within the corporate limits of the City of Bowling Green.

3. That the Warren County Water District ("Water District" ) has been duly created

under the provisions of KRS 74.010 et seq. The Water District is charged with the responsibility

of providing water within certain areas of the City of Bowling Green, including providing water to

the Property. That the water service provided to the Property includes that water required for

adequate commercial fire protection.



(collectively referred to as "Osborne" ), The real property identiged above which is owned by

Osborne and leased to Siding Sales, together with any and all improvements located thereon, may

also be referred to herein as "the Property". That at all times material to this Veriged Complaint,

the pro pony which is thc subject hereof was located within the corporate limits of the City of

Bowling Green,

2. That Bowling Green Municipal Utilities ("BGMU") is an agency and

instrumentality of the City of Bowling Green, Kentucky ("City of Bowling Green" ); that BGMU

is authorized to do business under the provisions of Section 23-1 et seq. of the Code of

Ordinances of the City of Bowling Green and under the provisions of KRS 96.350et seq. That

Bowling Green Municipal Utilities is charged with the responsibility for the acquisition,

administration, maintenance and operation of all of the electric, water and sewage plants and

facilities of the City of Bowling Green. That it is charged with the responsibility of rendering in a

fair snd equitable manner all water systems of the City of Bowling Green to all citizens of the City

at the lowest possible rates consistent with good business practice and the general welfare of the

people. That it provides the ezclusivc source ofwater provided for the customers of the Warren

County Water District within the corporate limits of the City of Bowling Green,

3, That the Warren County Water District ("Water District" ) has been duly created

under the provisions of KRS 74.010 et scq. The Water District is charged with thc responsibility

of providing water within certain areas of the City of Bowling Green, including providing water to

thc Property. That the water service provided to the Property includes that water required for

adequate commercial fire protection.



4. That the City of Bowling Green is a duly created city under the provisions of

Kentucky law. That Bowling Green Municipal Utilities is an agency and instrumentality of the

City of Bow'ling Green as set fbrth under paragraph 2 of this Verifled Complaint . That the City

of Bowling Green is charged with the responsibility, acting by and through its fire department, for

enforcing or certifying compliance with certain fire safety standards for the City of Bowling

Green, including the maintenance of minimum water supplies needed to supply adequate

commercial fire protection for the citizens of the City of Bowling Green, including the Property.

COUNTI

1. That on or about April 2, 1994, the building located on the premises owned by the

Plaintiffs Osborne and leased to Siding Sales, which constituted the principal place ofbusiness of

Siding Sales and which was located at 587 Lovers Lane, was totally and completely destroyed by

a fire. That a substantial factor in the total destruction of the place of business owned or leased

by the Plaintiffs herein was the insufficient water supply available to the property site in order to

provide minimum commercial fire protection, That such insufficient water supply was below the

minimum standards established for commercial fire protection for businesses located within the

area of the Property. That the minimum water supply needed to supply such adequate fire

protection was in an amount of 600 gallons of water per ininute to be supplied to the Property.

That the Defendants herein, either jointly or severally, have the duty to provide such water to

these Plaintiffs for commercial fire protection at all times material to this Verified Complaint .

2. That at the time of the creation of the lot which is owned or leased by the Plaintiffs

herein and which is the subject of this action, and at all times materi'al to this Verified Complaint,

inadequate water supplies existed for the site in order to maintain adequate commercial fire



protection for such property, That at all times material to this Verified Complaint, tho

Delbndants heroin had knowledge or should have had knowledge of tho Inadequate water supply

for supplying commercial Are protoction to the propeity owned or leased by theso piainti6it. That

a copy of the plat cresting the loi which Is owned or leased by these PlalntIIBt, appearing at Plat

Book 23, Pago 44, In the oIIIce of the Warren County Clerk, is attached hereto and incorporatod

by roiorenco herein and marked as Exhibit I, That such plat contains the approvals of the City of

Bowling Green, acting by and through Its Aro depattment, and oF tho Wator District. slgnlpylng

thai the lots could be created for an industrial development in spite of tho absonco of water

supplies for adequate commercial Are protection and ln contravention oF those standards for

adequaio water supplies in order to provido adequate commercial lire protoction.

3. That thcrcaher, the Chy of Bowling Green approved building permits for the

construction of the building located on tho property owned or leased by these Plsinti8s for the

construction of that building which was ultimately destroyed by Are and which i~ set forth above.

4. Thai aAer ihe destruction of such building by Are, additional building permits wore

issued by the Chy of Bowling Green for the construction of the replacement building on the

property owned or leased by these Plaintiffs and such building was completed pursuant to the

terms of such building permit, That this building permit was issued with a condition that adequate

water supply would bc made available to the Propeny in order to provido adequate commercial

Are protection.

S. That ihc Dcfcndants BGMU and the Water District have ihe duty to provide

adequate water supplies for adequate commercial Are protection to the Property, That as of the

dato of this YcriAed Complaint no adequate water supply for adequate commercial Src protection



has been providod to these Plainti6h and no construction has been commenced ibr providing

water fbr such adequato commercial Are protection.

6, That on May 31, l994 the attorney for the City of Bowling Groon gavo notice to

those Plaintiiflt of the inadequacy of the wator supply for adequato commercial Rro protoction, that

no construction had commenced to provido such water supply and that tho City ofBowling Green

will not permit the occupancy of the newly consttuctod building of thoso Plaintiffs until such timo

as adoquato water for commercial protection was provided to their site. A copy of tho notice

fl'orn the attorney fbr the City of Bowling Greon is attached hereto and incorporated by rofbrence

herein «nd marked as Exhibit 2.

7. That at ag times material to tide Complaint the Water District provided the water

service to the Property and with such water being supplied to the Water District by BGMU. That

the ability of tho Water District to supply such water supply adequate for commorcial Are

protection is dependent upon the availability of such water supply from BGMU, That these

Defendants have fhiled and reibsed, and continue to fail and rcibse, to provide such water to the

Property in order to provide adequate commercial fir protection and to allow for the occupancy

and use of the building constructed by these Plaintiffs.

8, That the City of Bowling Green by letter dated April 29, 1994 offered to share

with the Water District the cost of constructing and providing such water lines for adequato

commercial lire protection in the area of the property owned by these Plaintiffs. A copy of such

letter is attached hereto and incorporated by reforenco herein and marked as Exhibit 3.

9, That BGMU has rcibsed to approve the request of the Water District to install a

new master metering point near the Property and which will provido adequate water supplies for



adequato commercial flro protecflon,

l0, That tho Dcibndants SGMU and the Water District have Adlod and reihsed and

continuo to fhil and roibso tc provide water to these Plaintiflh'roperty sufflclent to provldo

adequate commercial fir protection,

i I, That no source of water is available to these Plalntifflt fbr adoquato commercial flre

protection other than l?om tho Defendants herein. That theso Plalntlflit aro ontltled to water

sorvico Aom thcso Dofbndants in an amount adequate to provido adequate commorclal flro

protection, under those standards estabflshed by tho City of Bowling Green, In order to allow for

the occupancy and uso of their commercial building,

l 2, These Plaintifflt have no adequate romedy at law or in equity to protect their rights

in this shuation other than ta request af this Court thc relief sought by this Vorlfled Complaint .

l3, That these Plaintiifh are entitled to a tomporary snd permanent injunction eqjolnlng

theso Defendants to provide water supplies to the Propert in order to provide adoquato

commercial fire protection for their bulldlngs and improvements located upon such property and

to permit the occupancy and use of such Property by tho Plsintif&,

COUNTII

i, That all of thc allegations set forth in Count I of this Vorlfled Complaint are

incorporated herein by reference as if copied in lbll.

2. That at all times material tc tide Verifie Complaint, tho Plaintiffs agreed to

purchase from the Defendam Water District, and tho Water District agreed to sell to these

Plaint(Ks, water for tho use by these PlalntHIit in tho occupancy and use of their property. That as

a condition to the supplying of such water, the Defendant Water District agreed to supply such



wator in amounts adequate fbr the occupancy and use of tho Property, including a supply ofwater

to moot adequate commercial Are protection standards appllcablo to tho Property,

3, That the Defondsnt Water District has Adled and rofbsed to ptxtvlde such adoquato

Aro protoctlan to the Piainti!At and has broached such contract fbr supplying water, and all to the

damago to these Plaintiffs in an amount exceeding the minimum dollar amount nocossary to

establish the jurisdiction of this Court.

COUNT III

l, That all of tho ailegations set fbrth in Count I and Count II of this Vorifled

Complaint aro incorporated herein by refbrenco as lf copied in fbll,

2, That as a diroct and proximate result cf the action of tho City of Bowling Green,

acting by and through its flro department, in approving the creation of the lot as set fbrth in

Exhibit l to this Verified Complaint without an adequato supply of water available to those

PlaintlfAt to provide adequate commercial Are protection, the act constituted a careless, reckless

and nogllgent sct of this Dofendsnt. That as a direct and proximate result of such ncgligenco the

proporty of theso Plaimiffs was destroyed by fire and they havo boon unable to occupy their placo

of business constructed in replacement of that structure dcstroyod by Are,

3, That as a diroct and proximate rosult of such negligonco, theso Plaintiffs havo been

damaged In sn amount excoeding the minimum dollar amount necessary to establish tho

jurisdiction of this Coun,

COUNT IV

I, That all of tho allegations sct forth in Count I, Count II and Count III of this

VcrlAed Complaint aro incorporated herein by reference as if copied in fbll,



2. That the Adiure of these Defhndants to supply water to the Plaintiffit fbr adequate

commercial Are protection to their property constitutes a careless, reckless and negligent act of

these Defbndants.

3. That as a direct and proximate result of the negligent acts of these Defbndants in

providing such adequate water supply, these Plaintifh have sustained damages in an amount

exceeding the minimum dollar amount necessary to establish the jurisdiction of this Court.

COUNT V

1. That all of the allegations set fbrth in Count I, Count II, Count III and Count IV of

this Verified Complaint are incorporated herein by reference as if copied in fbll.

2. That the acts of the Defendants herein were willfblly, unlawfblly and knowingly

done, by reason of which the Plaintiffs are entitled to exemplary or purdtive damages in an amount

in excess of the dollar amount necessary to establish the jurisdiction of this Court.

COUNTVI

1, That all of the allegations set forth in Count I, Count II, Count III, Count IV and

Count V oi'this Verified Complaint are incorporated herein by reference as if copied in fbll,

2. That the actions of these Defendants in not providing adequate water supplies

sufficient to provide adequate commercial fire protection to these Plaintiffs has resulted in a

taking of these Plaintiffs'rivate property without just compensation and in contravention of Fifth

Amendment to the United States Constitution and the Section 13 of the Kentucky Constitution,

WHEREFORE, these Plaintiffs pray:

1. For a judgement of this Court granting a temporary and permanent injunction



enjoining the Defondants, Bowling Green Municipal Utilities and tho Warren County Water

District, to design, construct and activate those gtcilities requirod to supply tho Plaintiffh with a

water supply sufflcient to meet their needs in the occupancy and use of their property as described

in this VeriRed Complaint, including a water supply adequate to provide commercial Hre

protection to their property to the standards applicablo to their property.

2, For a judgment against the Defondants, jointly and sovorally, in an amount in

excess of the minimum dollar amount necessary to establish the jurisdiction of this Court and as

set forth above.

3. For a judgment awarding exemplary or punitive damages against the Defendants,

jointly «nd severally, in an amount which exceeds the dollar amount necessary to establish the

jurisdiction of this Court.

4. For a judgment awarding to the PlaintiFs their attorney's fees incurred in this

action.

5. For any and sll other relief to which these parties msy appear entitled, including

pre snd post judgment interest, snd the costs of this action, and a trial by jury.

This 12th day of August, l994.



CA'IRON, KILGORE & BEGLEY
911 College Street, Suite A
P.O, Box 280
Bowl 0
Telep

BY:

VKRIFfCATION

We have reviewed the foregoing Veriged Complaint and the contents thereof are true and

accurate to the best of our knowledge and belief.

This 12th day of August, 1994.

PAMELA K. OSBORNE

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
)SS

COUNTY OF WARREN )

The foregoing Verified Complaint was acknowledged to before me this 12th day of
August, 1994, by Lynn Osborne, to me personally known to be the President of Siding Sales, Inc.,
a corporation, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of 'd corporation by proper
authority, and the instrument was the sct of t~erporation for putp>ses stated above.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires; ~ ~- I"I

10



COMMQ~TH OF KENTUCKY )
)SS

COUNTY OF WARREN )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO belbre me this 12th day of August, 1994, by Lynn
Osborne.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: 4r-/- '17

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
)SS

COUNTY OF WARREN )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 12th day of August, 1994 by Pamela K
Osborne,

4'Ir l. AW>d ~
NOTARY PUBI.IC
My Commission Expires; !"~- 0'7



DIEIR a 84ItSatNan
IkOSJRT m Ek7OD1JS
K Saeva Easusoa

JX2ORRRN Lt tAV
e 0 SOt 0070

Bowanro Geaas, Essvaosv +woe-aaro
alS ~%Sate avsaea oaoace m Ikww

oe Oaeaeaa

1kl%IMIA lOOS1 MS'400%

Hay 31'994

Hon. Steve Catron
REYNOLDS, CATRON, JOHNSTON a HINTON
310 East Eleventh Avenue
Bowling Green, Kentucky 42101

IN RE: Siding Sales

Dear Steve:
Pursuant to your meeting this morning with Richard Rector, Glen
Burns and I, I wanted to reaffirm the position of the city of
Bowling Green towards Siding Sales. As we discussed, a building
permit was issued to siding sales to re-build its industrial
facility that burned. This permit was conditional, however, on
adequate water being provided to the site and the permit stated
that the certificate of occupancy would not be issued until
adequate water was on site.
To the best of my knowledge, adequate water has not yet been
brought to that sits, nor has any -construction activity started to
bring water to the site. Therefore, the City cannot allow your
client to occupy that site until adequate water is there.
Once water is at the
construction activity to
that we can reevaluate
questions, 1st me know.

site o ance your client learns of
bring water on site, please 1st me know so
this position. If you have any other

very truly yours,

HEH: km
cc: Mayor Johnny Webb

Mr. Richard Rector KKHIBIT
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Johnsy D. Webb
Mayor

'obble E.Seed
Commlsswmer

Jee W. De»slag
Commhsloeer

Carel J;Mdver
Commlssloeer

Jobs O. Oldham
mmlssloeer

Gry Hall
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Nr. Joe Liles, Nanager
Barren County 'Kater District
951 Pafrvfsv Avenue
Scwling Orson, Ãy 42101

NBr Lovers Lane Waterline

Dear Jeer

This letter is written «s a toliov up to our earlier telephone
conversation about your coat sharing proposal for the fnstallatfon
of a waterline on Lovers Lane, beginning at the intersection with
truit of the Locm snd extending over to an existing ffre hydrant
~cross yrom the gra-Tac tacflfty. You have indfcated that the
total project estimate is $32,500.

The C1ty of Bcerlfng Orson would like to participate with the
Naa'ren County icater District on a 50/50 beefs to finance this
project. It is ery suggestion that the vatsr district design and
supervise construction. The oity vill be willing to make either
periodic payments or a single payment upon project ccsepletion.

Next week the oity will bs 1»suing a conditional building permit
to Lynn Osborne to reconstruct his Biding Bales business. A
Certfyicets ot Occupancy cannot b» issued until the waterline fe
corspleted and tested at 600 gallons/rafnute. Please provide me
your estiamted cosspletfon date.

I epprsoists your cooperation in this emtter. Bill Hays, Public
works Director, will be ths city zepreeentst1ve cm this project.

Sincerely,

hnny EXHISrr
Nsyor

pcs Btanley 0. Hopkins, Bystmas Manager,
Hater Sewer Dfvfsfon r BOND

Kfrby Nrnssey, Directcc of p1nance end Data processing

0DN105/TXTADN
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llpril 29, 1994

Johnny D.Webb

'obbN L Bend
Commlaaidndr

Jde W. Danning
Cdmmlaaldnar

Coral J.M civet
Commlaaldnar

Jdho O. Oldham
nualaaidnar

Qry Hall

)007 Collage Sirdar
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'Nro Oae Lilesr Hanagor
Herren County MaCer District
951 Faizview Avenue
Bawling Orson, ltt 42101

REr Lovers Lans waterline

Dear Joer

This letter is written as a follow up ta our oarl1oz tolePhano
conversation about your cost sharing proposal for the installation
ot a waterline an Lovers Lans, beginning st the intersection with
Fruit of ths Loam snd extonding over to an existing tire hydrant
across tram ths Ora-Tsc tacility. You have indicated that the
tatal project estimate is $32,500.

Tho City af Bawling Orson «auld like to participate with the
Herren County Mater District on a 50/50 basis to finance this
yrojoct. Tt is my suggestion that the «ster district design and
~uporvise canstruction. Tho city will be willing to make either
yor1o&ia yaymonts or s singlo ysymont upon yrojact comyletian.

Next week tho aity vill be issuing s conditional building permit
to Lynn Osborne to roconstruat his siding sales business ~ A
Cert1firato oi occupancY asnnot be issued untQ, the watorLino is
completed and tested st, 600 gallans/m1nuto. please pravide mo
Your estimated completion date.

I appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Bill Hays, Public
Morks Director, will be ths city representative on this pxoject.

S1naorely,

EXHlSlT
NsYor

yc: StsnleY O. HOPkins, SYstems Nanagor,
Mater Sewer Division, BOND l

Kirby Remsoyi Director ot Finance and Data procossaarg

ODM185/TXTADN


